Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Jim Gray Dawid L. Holmes

Mayor Comtnissioner

Memorandum

To: Urban County Council
Meredith Nelson, Council Clerk

From:  Courtney Thacher cr
Administrative Specialist Principle for Remedial Measures Program

Date: June 2, 2015

Re: Change Order No. 1 for Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility RMP Project

This memorandum is to notify the Urban County Council of Change Order No. 1 for the Town Branch Wet
Weather Storage Facility Remedial Measure Project. Per CAQ Policy No. 15R the Remedial Measures
Program Manger is allowed to approve change orders of less than 5% of the cumulative contract award. The
result of the attached Change Order No. 1 is to increase the original contract amount by $289,309 or 1.5%,
and an increase of contract time by 76 days.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 425-2439.

pe: Vernon Azevedo, P.E., Remedial Measures Program Manager
David Holmes, Commissioner
Charles Martin, P.E., Director of Water Quality
Mark Fischer, P.E., Project Manager
File

200 East Main Street . Lexington, KY 40507 . (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



SANITARY SEWERS REMEDIAL MEASURES PLAN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM

Project Name: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Contractor: Judy Construction, Company

Contract Number: 324-2014

RMP Project ID: TB-1

Change Order ID Number: 1

Applicable Tier: 1

CHANGE ORDER DETAILS

Contract Amount $19,108,000.00 Contract Time 624

Original Contract Amount: $19,108,000.00 Original Contract Time 624

Change in Contract
Amount $289,309.00 Change in Contract Time 76

New Contract Amount: $19,397,309.00 New Contract Time 700

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER

See Attached Forms.

REQUIRED SIGNATURES

Tier 1
] \/Mm/fwtdo 245

Remedial Measures Plan or Construction Manager Date
Tier 2

Remedial Measures Plan or Construction Manager Date
Director of the Division of Water Quality Date
Director of the Division of Purchasing Date

URBAN CJ_QTY COUNCIL NOTIFICATION
= Qd& b[2]Is

Employee Submlttmg Notification Date




Change Order No. 1
Remedial Measures Plan {RMP)
Division of Water Quality
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG)

Date of Issuance: 5/13/2015
Owner: Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) Owner's Bid No.:
Contractor:  Judy Construction, Company

Engineer: GRW Engineers, Inc.

Project: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility

Effective Date:

137-2014
Contractor's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:. 4175
Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description:

1.1 Existing power lines relocated along Jimmy Campbell DHVE ......ccocveieiimimmiiincci e, $0.00
1.2 Pipe and fitting to re-route 30" line to avoid POWEr POIE ... —— $28,889.00
1.3 Provide a 30" MJ plug valve at the Lower Cane Run to allow switch over to a gravity flow................... $32,213.00
1.4 Removed from Project DY LFUCG .........cooiiiiirciri i rssssssssssssmsssssssssnrsssee s rassessmsessesesssnessns e st e aessamsanssasassessnns ===
1.5 Removed from Project by LFUCG ... sttt smar s e e s s e 2200
1.6 Furnish and install angle braces and relocate drain piping per Field Order No. 2 ........oooooeivnniicciencs $4,838.00
1.7 Hauling additional spoil from the Town Branch tank Site............c.ccoveeeverncncr s $102,882.00
1.8 Furnish and install new 30" piping, air release valve and vault near the Lorrilard Apartments............ $120,487.00
Attachments: Supporting documents attached.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

$.19,108,000.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

[note changes In Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: _6/25/2016

Ready for Final Payment: _7/25/2016

dates

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change

Orders No. - toNo. -

$0.00

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change

Orders No. ___ toNo. ___
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:
$.19,108,000.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 6/25/2018

Ready for Final Payment: _7/25/2018

dates

[Increase] [Beerease] of this Change Order:

$.289.309.00

[Increase] [Desrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 76 days

Ready for Final Payment: 76 days

days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 9/9/2016

$.19,397,309.00 Ready for Final Payment: _10/9/2016
; 277 dates
RECOMMEND ngineer): 'ED (Contractor):
By: _ﬁ&éf A 522/' By:
Title: £ rqwf‘{}mm//tg/\ Title: W‘(éﬁf Lefr/ ft—/ o
Date: Tore 2, o5~ Date:  _\u~Jer Z, 2o/l

CCEPTED (Owner: LFUCG)
By: YLWM Aw)ltfﬂ

Tite: __RMP_Manag
Date: e-¢2-I5 '

Approved by Funding Agency
(If applicable):

By:

Title:

Date

RMP Std Forms/Change Order Form

Edition: December 17, 2013



Town Branch Change Order No. 1 Cost Breakdown

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

1.7

1.1 Existing power lines relocated along Jlimmy Campbell Drive $0.00
Pipe and fitting to re-route 30" line to avoid power pole
Labor Including Payroll Burdens $4,280.00
Material $19,101.00
Equipment, Fuel, Maintenance, Etc. $1,740.00
Overhead & Profit $3,768.00
Total $28,889.00
Provide a 30" MJ plug valve at the Lower Cane Run to allow switch over to a gravity flow
Labor Including Payroll Burdens $1,500.00
Material $25,911.00
Equipment, Fuel, Maintenance, Etc. $600.00
Overhead & Profit $4,202.00
Total $32,213.00
Removed from Project by LFUCG -
Removed from ProjectbyltfUCG ... =
Furnish and install angle braces and relocate drain piping per Field Order No. 2
Material for walkway supports $3,485.00
Labor to Instal! $722.00
Overhead & Profit $631.00
Total $4,838.00
Hauling additional spoil from the Town Branch tank site

Total # of
Description Units Unit Cost
1.7.1  Trucking 1700 toad $ 30.00 $51,000.00
1.7.2  Erosion Control 35 Hour § 151.20 $5,292.00
1.7.3  Spread/Strip Topsoil 100 Hour § 345.60 $34,560.00
1.74  Clean Haul Road 30 Hour § 151.00 $4,530.00
1.7.5  See Waste Site 7500 SY S 1.00 $7,500.00
Total $102,882.00

Furnish and install new 30" piping, air release valve and vault near the Lorrilard Apartments

1.8

Furnish and install new 30" piping, air release valve and vault

Temporary retaining wall near the diversion structure
Air refease valves for New Circle Road vaulits
Cost for exploratory work at Lorrilard and New Circle

Change Order No. 2 Total Cost:

$70,907.00
$33,684.00
$13,616.00

$2,280.00

$120,487.00

$289,309.00



00°60€'6028

9l

00°Le7'021$

Si0Z/aciy

SL0gMH/S

SLOZ/62H

"UORCALLCS
ui a1} Yo7 AU ©} SUOIPPE PUB SUOEINCI
18YB 2JNJONNS HOSISAID SU O LIONINSLeD

enuguod 0] AIBSS209U SUCISIAS) BINEEYIS SSPNoU)
"2d028 SU) WO PEAOWISS BB SEM YIIM AHY

"PY S2ID MBN BU) UC PRIBPIC SBUBLBLY PUE LjM
pejerosse 8100 Aojuoidxe sepniau] 1s00 [eLoIppe
UE 3q |11t YSIum SouInsul ARqey sanosiosd

PBCJjiES 8PNjoUl JOU $90( "YNBA SA[BA DU SAJBA
asesjai Jie ‘e|ppes Buldde; e yyw edid uoi) siponp

08 Mau 2 Bulizisul pus adid Jo Uoloes pue SoyuBw

Bupsixa ay) Bunowal pue Bugeasoxa sepn|au

‘sjuswede
pJB|LUOT 84} JeaU JNBA PUB BAJEA BSES[O) 8
Jie ‘Buidid 0 meu |[BjSw pue ysiuin

00°29e'Z01S

S0P

SLOCIY

SLOZIGY

‘d LM 2 puilaq Auadoud swes sy uo
a5 ods B 0} AUS HuE) YIUBIG UMD BU} Wil |jods
{EUOlpPE Bujiney U Pa)enosse SHom [BUONIPPY

"BUS jue) youerg
uma] ay) woy pods jeuoiippe Buynep L

00°'8EB'FS

Lo Le

SLOZfELIE

sLoe/L e

‘T 'ON 3P0 PI8Id Wi UmOYS SE

su)| uleJp edid 4 B BUNBIO|E) SEpNRUI SIY), 2 ON
Japag pietd Jad sBupweuq 10eNu0D By} UL MOYS S|
By} UWINIOD AU} jo PBSIEUI JneA BAEA UonE]s dwnd
au uj Aemsrem sy Joj spoddne pajbue epiacig

2 "ON JepIQ pield Jad Suidid wesp ayeaojal
pue s20BIq 2IBUE IEjsu) pue ysung| 0

SLog/ELlE

S10EI4Y

00°EL2'ZES

95

SLOZELiE

SLociL e

LA AR

S1ul-e) Sy} Jeye uol)puco may Al B o} paLuna)
S 0} 30l B} MO|JE || SAIBA SIUL B34 [ LOE B Ulim
usous &1 3eu 08 'Y ey Bupeides Buipniou) ‘urep
uny auey) Jamo sy Je aajaa Bnid iy 08 B eplaoly

Oy}
AyagiB B 0] IBAC UDIMS MOJE Of UNY BtiET) £
Jemo au Je aalea Bnid ri 0% B aplaoig

00°'688'8Z4

PLOZISLIEL

SLoZfLie

YI0ZSHEL

‘adid xe[JY L 0 153} JEUCIPPE 0Z pUE SPUSq
«Z/L-TZ \0E 'B3 2 sepnjou)] “ejod dujdale Bugsixe

UE PICAR 0] Ul-8[} UNY BUED Jamao aLp Je sdid

ueJr 9|anp 0g 8UY) anos-ax o) uawdinbs pue Joge

: ajod Jamod ploae
93___.8%9@9?5553_&N

00°0%

8l

viozerel

SOz LE

rLocmiel

vLOZIREL

“JOM 8,y 4O uoyeidwos sy} pue pasoold

O} S0HCN Wi0Z JaqWISAON Su} Uaemiag awi pesdels
5] JeAQD |1t SRYL "aun) 1DBeNU0D By} O] SAEp
JapuBled g| ppe ases|d ‘Gulesw uononjsuooaid
BU} Ul pISSNIS|p sy “Yig Jaquianaq] Jo

52 payeIdwon ueeq SEY aAu(] [pqdwed Awwyr Buope
sau) jemod Bunsie 6y) epesojel o} 1y AQ om oy

"aauq (isqdwe Awwiy
Buoje pajecojsu sauy| Jamod Buisixg '

R
4q joesloud
WOy pasoway

83lag ut abueys

(sAeq sepueien)
8w} u) abueys

gougydasoy
§J012BJUDD

|eaosddy
20n47

uonEpUSWILLIODEY
s 9aubug

papuqng
ajeq

uogeaynsne

way)

uopduasaq 1apIQy

abueys

L# 19pi0 obueyn

GLl¥ aquinp 108loid AAND

Joolold yue ] afieio)g Jeulesp 19\ Youelg umo] ;joafold




Jl _
L Construct:on Co.

- 7 AFNERAL TONTRANTOAS

F.0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone {859) 234-6900 Fax (853} 234-3480
www judyconstructionce.com

Decamber 8. 2014

GRW Engincers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn: Kurt Zehnder, P.I..

Refl* Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility

Relocate Power Lines
Change Order Proposal # 1

Dear Mr. Zehnder,
The werk by KU w0 1eloce’e the exisiing power lines along Jimmy Campbell Drive has

been compieted as of December 8" As discassed in the preconstruction meeting, please add 18

calendar days to the contract time  This will cover the elapsed time between the November 20"
Notice 1o Proceed and the completion of KU’s work.

Please teel free to contact me with any questions you may have considering this request

Sincerely,

e/ P
j) ‘ A:“'/"‘:} . .

Cionfts ~

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

cc Ben Williams
Darryl Wells

PL/Aj




Construction Co.

S hEHAL JCNYAACTIGRS

P.C. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41021

Telephone (859) 234-6900 Fax {B59) 234-3480
= www.judyconstructionco.com

December 15, 2014

CGRW Engineers

831 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Amn: Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Retr  Town Branch Wet Weather Siorage Fucility
LCR Line Re-route
Change Order Proposal # 2

Dear Mr. Zehnder.

We have prepared the following proposal to re-route the 30” ductile iron pipe at the
Lower Cane Run tie-in to avoid an existing electric pole. This proposal includes 2 cach 30”
22 14 ® bends and 20 additional feet of 30” TRFlex pipe, as well as labor & equipment to install.

—_— 2

Pipe and fitting to re-route 30” line 1o avoid power pole $28,889.00
Please add 2 days to the contract time for this work.

If this proposal is acceptable, please add it to our next change order. Call me with any
questions you may have considering this request.

Sincereh.
0’\

-

Pau! Eawrence
Project Manager

e Ben Williams
Darrvi Wells

Change Order Pending

PLJj




e |
Construction Co.

GEME-'AL CONIACTURS
F C. BOX 257 CYNTHIANMA, KENTUCKY a103%

Telephone (859) 234-6500 Fax (859) 234-3480
www._judyconstructionca.com

February 12,2015

GRW Lngincers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attns  Kurt Zehnder. P.IL

Ref:  Town Branch Wel Weather Storage Facility
Valve /@ LCR Tie-In
Change Order Proposal # 3

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following proposal 1o provide a 30” MJ plug valve at the Lower
Cane Run tie-in. This valse wili aliow the line to be returned to a graviiy flow condition after
tie-in is made. This nroposal includes replacing the MJ 907 that is shown with a 307 MJ Tee,
Ve have aiso inciuded vredils for the 30” MJ 90° and the 30” cap that were shown on the

cuntruct drawings,

Provide piping and 30” plug valve at LCR

to allow switch over to a gravity flow $32.213

Please note that the 30” plug valve has an 8 week delivery time. In light of this we
would like to request a quick response to this letter.

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add it to our next change order. Feel

free 10 contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

e

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

co: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
Change Order Pending ATV




UDY

Construction Co.

fBME AL LTHANTORS

P.0, BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (859} 234-5900 Fax {859) 234-3480
www_judyconsiructionco.com

March 11, 2015

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, K'Y 40503
Attn: Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Ref:  Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Field Order No. 2 - Walkway Supports
Change Order Proposal # 6

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following proposal to provide angled supports for the walkway in the
pump station valve vault instead of the colurn that is shown in the contract drawings. This
pncmg is per the details gwen in Field Order No. 2. This pricing also includes relocating the 4”
pipe drain line as shown in Field Order No. 2.

Furnish & install angle braces and relocate
drain piping per Field Order No. 2: $4,838.00

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add it to our next change order. Feel free to
contact me with any questions.
Sincerely,

b=

Paul Lawrence,
Project Manager

cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
C.0. Pending

Celebrating 40 Tears of Buainess



Baker, Rhonda

Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>

From:

Sent: Monday, May 04, 2015 9:01 AM
To: Zehnder, Kurt

Subject: FW: Trucking

Here are the unit prices we came up with.

From: Paul Lawrence
Sent: Friday, May 01, 2015 11:44 AM
To: Ben Williams

Subject: Trucking
Cost Per
Total HRS Cost Per HR Load QTY Unit UNIT COST

Trucking 85.16 $29.54 1700 Loads 30.00
Erosion Control 13 $151.16 35 Hours 151.20
Spread/Strip Topsoil 47 5345.55 100 Hours 345.60
Clean Haul RD 6.5 $150.80 30 Hours 151.00
Seed Waste Site 7500 SY 1.00

TOTAL

I talked to Kurt this morning about the trucking unit costs. This is what | had in my file, and | think the way we wanted to
set it up.

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

UDY

L owmtegr fuer 5

PO Box 457
Cynthiana, KY 41031
Phone 859-234-6900
Fax  859-234-3480

www. judveonstructionco.com



UDY

Construction Co.

GENERAL CCNTRACTORS

" P.O.BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (859) 234-6300 Fax (B5%) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

Wy

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn:  Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

May 4%, 2015

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facitity
Lorrilard Air Release Valve
Change Order Proposal # 8

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following proposal to install a new air release valve and vault near
the Lorrilard apartments. This proposal includes excavating and removing the existing manhole
and section of pipe and installing new 30” ductile iron pipe with a tapping saddle, air release
valve and valve vault per the standard detail in the contract drawings. This proposal also includes
installing a teporary retaining wall near the diversion structure that is necessary due to schedule

changes related to this work.

Furnish and install new 30” piping, air release valve, & vault $70,907.00
Temporary retaining wall near the diversion structure 33,684.00
Air release valves for New Circle Road vaults 13,616.00
Cost for exploratory work at Lorrilard & New Circle 2.280.00

TOTAL $120,487.00

Note: This proposal does not include railroad protective liability insurance. The Owner will be
responsible for coordination with the railroad.

We have revised this proposal to include the cost of the New Circle Road air release valves and
the exploratory work for the Lorrilard & New Circle road flow rates after Change Order Proposal
No. 5 for the work at New Circle Road was rejected.

At this time we are unable to determine the full impact this work will have on the construction
schedule, we would like to reserve the right to add additional contract time at a later date.

Celetnarisg 90 Years of Buidwese




If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add it to our next change order. Feel
free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

AR =

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
Change Order Pending

Vil



