Jim Gray

Mayor

To:

From:

Date:

Re:

R 501-2014
Contract #: 324-2014

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

David L. Holmes
Commissioner

Memorandum
Urban County Council
Meredith Nelson, Council Clerk
Courtney Thacher cr

Administrative Specialist Principle for Remedial Measures Program
June 2, 2015

Change Order No. 1 for Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility RMP Project

This memorandum is to notify the Urban County Council of Change Order No. 1 for the Town Branch Wet
Weather Storage Facility Remedial Measure Project. Per CAO Policy No. 15R the Remedial Measures
Program Manger is allowed to approve change orders of less than 5% of the cumulative contract award. The
result of the attached Change Order No. 1 is to increase the original contract amount by $289,309 or 1.5%,
and an increase of contract time by 76 days.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 425-2439.

Vemon Azevedo, P.E., Remedial Measures Program Manager
David Holmes, Commissioner

Charles Martin, P.E., Director of Water Quality

Mark Fischer, P.E., Project Manager

File

200 East Main Street . Lexington, KY 40507 . (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov

HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



SANITARY SEWERS REMEDIAL MEASURES PLAN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM

Project Name: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Contractor: Judy Construction, Company

Contract Number: 324-2014

RMP Project ID: TB-1

Change Order ID Number: 1

Applicable Tier: 1

CHANGE ORDER DETAILS

Contract Amount $19,108,000.00 Contract Time 624
Original Contract Amount: $19,108,000.00 Original Contract Time 624

Change in Contract
Amount $289,309.00 Change in Contract Time 76

New Contract Amount: $19,397,309.00 New Contract Time 700

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER

See Attached Forms.

REQUIRED SIGNATURES

Tier 1
” %Mm/faa}(do ¢-z2-15

Remedial Measures Pan or Construction Manager Date
Tier 2

Remedial Measures Plan or Construction Manager Date
Director of the Division of Water Quality Date
Director of the Division of Purchasing Date

URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL NOTIFICATION
f;SL ldéujA pll b[2]IS

Employee Su‘b‘r'n\ifting‘N‘aification Date




Change Order No.

1

Remedial Measures Plan (RMP)
Division of Water Quality
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG)

Date of Issuance: 5/13/2015 Effective Date:
Owner: Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) Owner's Bid No.: 137-2014
Contractor:  Judy Construction, Company Contractor’s Project No.:
Engineer: GRW Engineers, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 4175
Project: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility Contract Name:
The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description:
1.1 Existing power lines relocated along Jimmy Campbell DIIVE ..o $0.00
1.2 Pipe and fitting to re-route 30" line to avoid power POIE ..ot $28,889.00
1.3 Provide a 30" MJ plug valve at the Lower Cane Run to allow switch over to a gravity flow................... $32,213.00
1.4 Removed from Project by LFUCG ..o W00
1.5 Removed from Project DY LFUCG ......couruiiiieuricesee ittt 000
1.6 Furnish and install angle braces and relocate drain piping per Field Order No. 2 ..o $4,838.00
1.7 Hauling additional spoil from the Town Branch £ANK SILE ..ot $102,882.00
1.8 Furnish and install new 30" piping, air release valve and vault near the Lorrilard Apartments............ $120,487.00
Attachments: Supporting documents attached.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

Original Contract Price:

$.19,108.000.00

[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 6/25/2016

Ready for Final Payment: 7/25/2016

dates

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. - toNo. _-

$.0.00

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. ___ toNo. __:

Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:
days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$.19,108.000.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 6/25/2016

Ready for Final Payment: 7/25/2016

dates

[Increase] [Desrease] of this Change Order:

$.289,309.00

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: 76 days
Ready for Final Payment: 76 days

days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 9/9/2016

$.19,397,309.00 Ready for Final Payment: _10/9/2016
/ 2 ~__dates
RECOMMEND ngineer): ED (Contracjor): :
By: A By: - (. ~
Title: &~ ozadl- Llavign Tite:”_ABS(efod T—"
Date: Tore )y 09/ 5 Date: . Nu~J Z,, 201y

/(CCEPTED (Owner: LFUCG)
e Aaiede

By: |
Tite:  RMP /ua')ua?w
Date: 6-e-15

RMP Std Forms/Change Order Form

Approved by Funding Agency
(If applicable):

By:

Title:

Date

Edition: December 17, 2013



Town Branch Change Order No. 1 Cost Breakdown

1.1 Existing power lines relocated along Jimmy Campbell Drive $0.00

1.2 Pipe and fitting to re-route 30" line to avoid power pole

Labor Including Payroll Burdens $4,280.00
Material $19,101.00
Equipment, Fuel, Maintenance, Etc. $1,740.00
Overhead & Profit $3,768.00
Total $28,889.00

1.3 Provide a 30" MJ plug valve at the Lower Cane Run to allow switch over to a gravity flow

Labor Including Payroll Burdens $1,500.00
Material $25,911.00
Equipment, Fuel, Maintenance, Etc. $600.00
Overhead & Profit $4,202.00

$32,213.00

Total

1.4 Removed from Project by LFUCG

1.5 Removed from Project by LFUCG

1.6 Furnish and install angle braces and relocate drain piping per Field Order No. 2

Material for walkway supports $3,485.00
Labor to install $722.00
Overhead & Profit $631.00
Total $4,838.00
1.7 Hauling additional spoil from the Town Branch tank site
Total # of
Description Units Unit Cost

1.7.1  Trucking 1700 Load S 30.00 $51,000.00
1.7.2  Erosion Control 35 Hour $ 151.20 $5,292.00
1.7.3  Spread/Strip Topsoil 100 Hour S 345.60 $34,560.00
1.7.4  Clean Haul Road 30 Hour S 151.00 $4,530.00
1.7.5 See Waste Site 7500 SY S 1.00 $7,500.00

$102,882.00

Total

1.8 Furnish and install new 30" piping, air release valve and vault near the Lorrilard Apartments

Furnish and install new 30" piping, air release valve and vault $70,907.00
Temporary retaining wall near the diversion structure $33,684.00
Air release valves for New Circle Road vaulits $13,616.00
Cost for exploratory work at Lorrilard and New Circle $2,280.00

$120,487.00

Change Order No. 2 Total Cost: $289,309.00



00°60£'682$

274

leol

00'28¥'0Z1$

siozieciv

SVOTIYIS

sioz/ecly

“UOIOBUUOD
ui a1} YO 2y) 0} SUOIIppE pue suochesyipow

JSYE BINJONIS UOISIBAIP BY) UC UONINISU0D
2nUIUOO 0} AUBSSE0BU SUDISIASS INPAYIS SBPNOUY
"9d00s 2UY} WO POAOW. J3JB] SEM UOIUM AYY!

‘PY 919D MAN 3] UO PAISPJO S{BLUSIBW PUB YIM
pejeioosse s)sod Auojuojdxe sepnjou| 1S00 jeuoiippe
ue aq || YoIyMm soueInsul Aliqey) aaoajold

PeC.jie) 3pNoul Jou ST0() "IINBA SA[BA pUE SAjBA
asealal Jie ‘e|ppes Bujdde; e yym adid uos ajnonp
L0€ mau & Buyeisul pue adid JO UOIINSS puUe JoyuURW
Bunsixa sy Buinowal pue Buneaeoxa sapnjou}

‘sjuswpede
plejuio 8y} JBeU JNeA PUB SABA SSB3ja) ]
Jie ‘Buidid 0 Mau jjeisul pue ysiuwng

00'Z88'20!$

Sy0oz/oip

SiLocioly

SLoZ/ey

"d LVUW 841 puiyaq Auadoid aules ay) uo
| ds e 0} a)is Hue} YOURIE UMO ] 8u} woij (jods
[euoilppe Buliney yym pajEDOSSE SHIOM [BUOIIPPY

QYIS Hue) Youeig s
Um0 8y} woly jiods |euoppe Buline

00'89'p$

SLoc/tie

slozrel/e

S10¢/hLiE

"Z 'ON J9pI0 PI8l4 Ul UMOYs se

auij ureup edid ¢ ey} Bunesoles sepnoul SIY), ‘2 ON
13PJIO PiRl4 48d sBumel(] 10BIUOD BY) UL MOYS S|
Jeu} UWNJOD BU} JO Peaisul JNeA BAjea uoiiels dwnd
ay) ul Aemyjjem ay) Joj suoddns pajbue apinocid

Z 'ON Jap:O pial4 1ad Buidid uresp ajecoia)
pue sa0eiq alfue |[elsul pue ysiund

Siog/eLie

SL0CiLiv

00°€L2'Zes

95

SLogreLie

sioc/LLe

S102/Chi

‘spew
Si uI-a1) 8Y) JaYe uolipuod moy Ajaeib B 0} pauinjal
©q 0} BUI| AU MOJ[E {|M BAJBA SIUL B8] ['W .OE B LM
umoys st Jeul ,06 MW &) Buoeda) Buipnjoul ‘ur-en
uny aue’) 1amoT ay) 18 aAea Bnid ry ,0€ € eplacId

Moy
AuAeID B 0} JOAO UDIIMS MOfje 0] uny BuBD €
JamoT ay) je aalea Bnid r 0 € SpIAOId

00'688'8Z¢

vL0Z/SLEL

SLOC/LLIE

vL0ZISLIC)

"adid X3|4y 1 0 188} |BUCILPPE OZ PUB SPU3Q
2122 LOE ‘89 Z sapnjou] "sjod dLjoaje Bujsixe

ue PIOAR O} Ui-af} uny Bued Jamo ay) Je adid

uoJ! 3ONP ,0¢ BY) 8)nal-a1 0} uawdinbe pue Joqen

ajod Jamod ploae z
o0} auy| ,0¢ 8Inoi-a. 0} Bumy pue adig

0008

8l

viocierel

SLoZiLLIE

vLoz/e/el

vL0C/9/ZL

WIOM S, JO uoeIdwod By} pue pPaadald

O} @0IJON Y10Z JOQWIBACN 31} uaamiag ewy pesdele
B} JOADD ||IM SIY] ‘Bull} JOBIUCD 9y} O} SAEp
iapue|ed gi ppe ases|d ‘Bunesw uoyonlsuooasd
BY} UI PASSNOSIp SY "Uig Jequisdeq jo

se palejdwos usaq sey aAuq jlaqdure) Awwip Buoje
sauy sjamod Buisixe eyy e1edojes 03 M Aq Hom eyl

‘aAuQ jleadwe) Awwip ;
Buoje pajeooles saulj samod Bunsixgy

99N41
Aq yoalosd
W01y PIAOWY

adud uj abuey)

(sAeq iepusjed)
ow| u} abueysp

asuejdasay
§4010B1U0D

jeaouddy
20n41

UOIIEPUAWILIODIY
s @8ujbug

papiugng
ajeq

uopeuysne

way)
19pI0
abueyn

uopduaseq

L# 18plO ebueyn

G/l “JaquinN 103[0id MO

100fo1d yue | abeio}S JayIeap 19 Youelg umo] josfold




ubDyY

Construction Co.

AFLERAL T OF TRANTOARS

P.O BOX 45/ CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone {859) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www judyconstructioncc.com

Decarmber 8. 2014

GRW Engincers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn:  Kurt Zehnder, P.T..

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Relocate Power Lines
Change Order Proposal # 1

Dear M. Zehnder,

The work by KU 1w 1eiocetc the existing power lines aJong Jimmy Campbell Drivi has
ser &P As discussed in the preconsiruction meeting, picase add 18

heen compicted as of Decemti
. . th
ver the elapsed time between the November 20

calendar days to the contract time  This will co
Notice to Proceed and the compietion of KU’s work.

Please {eel free to contact me with any questions you may have considering this request
Sincerely,

———

/1) e

= -
(it Cor "

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

ce! Ben Williams
Darryl Wells

PL/j

Celebrating 40 Years of Buoiucoe




UbDY

Construction Co.

AP NTHEL _CNVAACTGRS

P.0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone {859) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
.y www.judyconstructionco.com

December 15,2014

CRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington. KY 40503
Atn:  Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Rer:  Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
LCR Line Re-route '
Change Order Proposal # 2

Dear Mr. Zehnder.

We have prepared the following proposal to re-route the 30” ductile iron pipe at the
Lower Cane Run tie-in to avoid an existing electric pole. This proposal includes 2 cach 307
29 14 ° bends and 20 additional feet of 30” TRFlex pipe, as well as labor & equipment to install.

Pipe and fitting to re-route 30” line to avoid power pole $28.889.00
Please add 2 days to the contract time for this work.

If this proposal is acceptable, plcasc add it to our next change order. Call me with any
questions you may have considering this request.

Sincerely.
/\

o

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

> é{//——z/-—"“——hk

¢ Ben Williams
Darrvi Wells
Change Order Pending

PL Ij




Construction Co.

GEME AL CONIACTORS

F 0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41037
Teiephone {859) 234-6900 Fax {859) 234-3480
www_judyconstructionca.com

February 12,2015

GRW Engincers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn: Kurt Zehnder, P.L.

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Valve @ LCR Tie-In
Change Order Proposal # 3

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following pro posal 1o provide a 30” MJ plug v alvc at the Lower
Canc Run tie-in. This valve wilt aliow the line to be returned to a gravity flow condition after
includes replacing the MJ 90° that is shown with a 307 MJ Tee.

tie-in is made. This moposal
MJ 90° and the 30” cap that were shown on the

We have aiso inciuded ¢1edits tor the 307

cuniract drawings.

Provide piping and 30” plug valve at LLCR
to allow switch over 1o a gravity flow

Please note that the 30” plug valve has an 8 wech delivery time. In light of this we

would like to request a quick response to this letter.
If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add it to our next change order. Feel
free 10 contact me with any questious.

Sincerely,

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

ce: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
Change Order Pending

/5

\\\‘ % 2
“
1
7
RIS

s



UubDY

Construction Co.

TEMERAL L TRACTORS

P.Q. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (859) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

March 11, 2015

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, K'Y 40503
Attn: Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Field Order No. 2 — Walkway Supports
Change Order Proposal # 6

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following proposal to provide angled supports for the walkway in the
pump station valve vault instead of the column that is shown in the contract drawings. This
pricing is per the details given in Field Order No. 2. This pricing also includes relocating the 4”
pipe drain line as shown in Field Order No. 2.

Fumish & install angle braces and relocate
drain piping per Field Order No. 2: $4,838.00

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add it to our next change order. Feel free to
contact me with any questions.
Sincerely,

Paul Lawrence,
Project Manager

cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
C.O. Pending

Celethating 40 Years of Buoiness



Baker, Rhonda
A

From: Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>

Sent: Monday, May 04, 2015 9:01 AM

To: Zehnder, Kurt

Subject: FW: Trucking

Here are the unit prices we came up with.

From: Paul Lawrence

Sent: Friday, May 01, 2015 11:44 AM

To: Ben Williams

Subject: Trucking

Cost Per
Total HRS Cost Per HR Load Qry Unit UNIT COST
Trucking 85.16 $29.54 1700 Loads 30.00
Erosion Contro! 13 $151.16 35 Hours 151.20
Spread/Strip Topsoil 47 $345.55 100 Hours 345.60
Clean Haul RD 6.5 $150.80 30 Hours 151.00
Seed Waste Site 7500 SY 1.00
TOTAL

| talked to Kurt this morning about the trucking unit costs. This is what 1 had in my file, and | think the way we wanted to

set it up.

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

Comustoam o0 O

PO Box 457

Cynthiana, KY 41031

Phone 859-234-6900

Fax  859-234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com




i«

ubDY

Construction Co.

GENERAL CCNTRACTORS

'P.0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (859) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

May 4, 2015

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn:  Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Lorrilard Air Release Valve
Change Order Proposal # 8

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following proposal to install a new air release valve and vault near
the Lorrilard apartments. This proposal includes excavating and removing the existing manhole
and section of pipe and installing new 30” ductile iron pipe with a tapping saddle, air release
valve and valve vault per the standard detail in the contract drawings. This proposal also includes
installing a temporary retaining wall near the diversion structure that is necessary due to schedule
changes related to this work.

Fumish and install new 30” piping, air release valve, & vault $70,907.00
Temporary retaining wall near the diversion structure 33,684.00
Air release valves for New Circle Road vaults 13,616.00
Cost for exploratory work at Lorrilard & New Circle 2.280.00

TOTAL $120,487.00

Note: This proposal does not include railroad protective liability insurance. The Owner will be
responsible for coordination with the railroad.

We have revised this proposal to include the cost of the New Circle Road air release valves and
the exploratory work for the Lorrilard & New Circle road flow rates after Change Order Proposal
No. 5 for the work at New Circle Road was rejected.

At this time we are unable to determine the full impact this work will have on the construction
schedule, we would like to reserve the right to add additional contract time at a later date.

=D

Celctratiog 40 Yeans of Buvizess




ﬁl fo:

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add it to our next change order. Feel
free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

TARO ——

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
Change Order Pending



