R-591-2014
Contract # 324-2014

MAYOR JIM GRAY “ LEXINGTO N CHARLES MARTIN

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

To: Urban County Council
Martha Allen, Council Clerk

From: Courtney Thacher CT
Administrative Specialist Principal for Remedial Measures Program

Date: May 23,2016

Re: Change Order 2 for Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility RMP Prdject

This memorandum is to notify the Urban County Council of Change Order 2 for the Town Branch Wet
Weather Storage Facility Remedial Measures Project. Per CAO policy 15R the Remelial Measures
Program Manager is allowed to approve change orders of less than 5% of the cumulatjve contract award.
The result of the attached change order is an increase to the contract amount by $13,272.65, bringing the
cumulative change of all Change Orders to $302,581.65 or 1.6%, and an increase to the contract time of
52 calendar days.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 425-2439.

pc: Vernon Azevedo, P.E., Remedial Measures Program Manager
Charles Martin, P.E., Director of Water Quality
Dowell Hoskins-Squier, P.E., Commissioner
Mark Fischer, P.E., Project Manager
File

oA

<.‘::;~:
T

{

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / 859.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / lexingtbnky.gov




SANITARY SEWERS REMEDIAL MEASURES PLAN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM

Project Name: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Contractor: Judy Construction, Company
Contract Number: 324-2014
RMP Project ID: TB-1
Change Order ID Number: 2
Applicable Tier: 1
CHANGE ORDER DETAILS
Contract Amount $19,397,309.00 Contract Time 700
Original Contract Amount: $19,108,000.00 Original Contract Time 624
Change in Contract
Amount $13,272.65 Change in Contract Time 52
New Contract Amount: $19,410,581.65 New Contract Time 752
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER
See Attached Forms.
REQUIRED SIGNATURES
52346
Remedial Measdres Plan or Construction Manager Date
Tier 2
Remedial Measures Plan or Construction Manager Da?ém ]
Director of the Division of Water Quality Date
Director of the Division of Purchasing Date

URBAN COU TY WICATION
e , 5 (311

Employee Submittfng Notification Date




Change Order No. 2
Remedial Measures Plan (RMP)
Division of Water Quality
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG)

Date of Issuance: 5/20/2016 Effective Date:

Owner: Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government {LFUCG) Owner's Bid No.: 137-2014
Contractor:  Judy Construction, Company Contractor’s Project No.:

Engineer:  GRW Enginsers, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 4175
Project: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

2.1 Additional Hatches at PUMP S1ION ... imioimmiieiisimmsienisssnsnssnssssisnmssesonssssisssessssasassacesd $20,872.00
2.2 Hydro-excavation in and around SIFUCIUIE B........cccuieimmiecreeinamrsessanseosssscisessesiin e s sndussessessans $3,939.00
2.3 Balfle Wall SUPPOMS ..c..crrieiiiniiineiretiestesstns s s ssrssnscsnssarssssassrbasedsssssomsscsnecsnssnstsasmsssmssssatsesrs $12,783.55
2.4 ACGIHIONG] WO WBH GIOUL ..o eeeerveesrniesiessessesssneceressssrsssasassnssinsassasassentssaseasesassss sisssssorsstsssmardessasassases $1,868.10
2.5 CONract TiM EXIONSION .....cccvccrviriimerierrercinrionssioressrsemrsereressnserssessamssssssssnnsnnintetsnssissnsssassassannsenesd e ereecnesaeersne $0.00
2.6 Site Lighting RBVISION ....ccceierireiirisisniecissssss s nsssiesesiresesrsassisistonnonsmssesssssssss st snss s s snsssss s sengesansas {$26,300.00)
Attachments: Supporting documents altached.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones |if applicable]

Qriginal Contract Price: Original Contract Times:

Ready for Final Payment: 7/25/2016

Substantial Completion: 6/25/2016

$.19.108,000.00

dates

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change

{Increase) [Deeroase] from previously approved Change

Orders No. _1_ toNo._1_: OrdersNo. _1__toNo. _1_:
Substantial Completion: 9/9/2016
$.289,309.00 Ready for Final Payment: 10/9/2016

days

Contract Price prior to this Ghange Order: Contract Times prior to this Change O

(der:

Substantial Comnpletion: 9/9/2016

$.19,397,308.00 Ready for Final Payment: 10/8/2018

dates

[Increase] [Deerease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 52 days

.[Increase) [Becrease] of this Change C

)rder:

$13,272.65 Ready for Final Payment: 52 days

Hays

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:
Substantial Completion; 10/31/2016

Contract Times with all approved Char

)ge Orders:

$19,410,581.65 Ready for Final Payment: _11/30/2016

ates
RECOMMENDED (Engineer): ACCEPTED (Contractor):

By: By: -
Tile: 7 fogagt™ pimapen Tite: Pojact Manasec
Date: 206 - OF -0 Date: & 2o/l

L/ACCEP[D (Owner: LFUCG) App""’e(ﬁ gg;;g‘ggg. Agency
By: / Zw(//b By:
Title: f !’ Tite: B
Date: 52316 . Date

RMP Std Forms/Change Order Form Edition: Decem

ber 17, 2013




S9'189'20C $ 8z} unowy JapiQ abuey) (830l
SO CLZ €L ] 5 7 19DI0 OBURYD (W10

Bunubipsuey piq pue poyioads Ajeuiouc
(00°00¢€°92) $ 0 NOTSHY | eLoz/SLY oloe/shy 8L02Z/EL/¥ | 40J 009'68$ JO MpaLo sapnu| “Bulpa pue Inpuco uoisiay Bupubansi 9
‘saunpy G317 9 Supniou) Bunuby aye pasiaey

'810Z 1S1E 8GO0 O} 818p UoRR|dwod
JeJURSANS 8y} puelxa [IIM S 0D UORINQSUCD
- $ [4:] 910ZEV/Yy 210%/6/8 9102/8L/Y [ 1307474 %04 Apnp pue WoID 10} $8NIAIOR UORONASUCY peAriap, uoisuapg all) penuod| 5

$BY JBY} JOLIEEM JUBLLIOU! PUE JapIo eBuByd SABA
aswBodY |V Pue|LLOT O} pajeRs SAep (eUORIPPY|

comal 'sdwind 3y} spiemoy ooy padojs |euogippe ppe K
04996’ $ 0 SL0Z/BT | 9L0ZISR 9102/0L/E BLOZ/BIE | ) Low jom a3 Ul peosid (nalf) 81810100 JEUORIPPY| N0ID 110 39m (BUOHIPRY| 42
‘S|iesejeus pue
SS'E6LZ1 s 0 810Z/841C g01e/Lie 81029 SLOZ/ZL/L | SWN UO POJRILUIOD SBM MIOM SIUL IOM JOM LILIMA spoddng lem aed| €2
spoddns (jem ayeq [BINoNYs [BUORIPPE (Z) oML
‘R0R" ) SOIN @ ainjpnag .
00'6£6'C $ 0 sLoz/e/LL s10z/6/L1L SL0Z/6/11 c102/6/1 1 Bugsixe 0} aBrWep Weaid O] %iom Sy S|eUIPIO0T PUNOJB PUE Uj LOREARDXB-0IPAH (4
7JINeA GAJeA 31 U] SIA/BA BN(d g7 (2) O
0022802 $ 0 swozrer | siozrnm sozner | siomie | oo oasu anen s operg| VOIS duind 18 seuiek euonippy| 12
duind au 18 ,98X,89 SSLIRY [BUOIPPE (Z) oMy
%ﬂw—ﬁm #3114 U 9Bueyg (sAmg smpusies) | acundessy | [eacuddy | uopepusunuodesy | papuugng uopeoygsnr uopdussaq ._”Nuw
W4} parowiey ) sw|L u)aBusyy | sJoloeguos| 90N s Joau|fuzg Lo ) i} abueyn
: L¥ JJaquinn 198loid MYD
Z# 19pi0 abueyn SL quinN

109f0id Yue] abei0)S Jayjeap) 19 Youelsg umo] 103fold




Town Branch COP Cost Breakdown

COP No. 9

Additional Hatches at the Pump Station

Material and Labor to install 2 each 66" x 96" hatches $ 12,661.00
Extra Shoring Rentail $ 8,211.00
Total $ 20,872.00
COP No. 10

Hydro-Excavate around Structure 8

Hydro-Excavate Electrical Conduit $ 1,185.00
Hydro-Excavate Modulating Valve Structure S 2,240.00
JCC Overhead and Profit S 514.00
Total $  3,935.00
COPNO. 11

Add Structural Supports

Labor Including Payroll Burdens S 7,162.95
Material S 898.88
Equipment, Fuel, Maintenance, Etc. $ 3,063.00
Overhead & Profit $ 1,668.72
Total $ 12,793.55
COP NO. 12

Additional wet well grout

Labor Including Payroll Burdens s 691.39
Material S 756.84
Equipment, Fuel, Maintenance, Etc. S 255.75
Overhead & Profit S 264.12
Total $  1,968.10
COP NO. 13

Time Extension N/A

COP NO. 14

Revised Site Lighting

Labor Including Payroll Burdens, Material OH & Profit S 39,300.00
Credit for removal of as specified and bid lighting package $ 65,600.00

Total (Credit)

$ {26,300.00)

Total Change Order Charges $ 78,872.65
Total Change Order Credits $ 65,600.00

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER No. 2 §

13,272.65




UbDY

Construction Co.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
P.Q. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031

Telaphone {859) 234-5900 Fox (859) 234-3480
www.judycounstructionco.com

July 31, 2015

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn: Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
. Added Hatches @ the Pump Station

Change Order Proposal # 9
Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following proposal to provide 2 each additional 66” x 96” hatches
per your 7/30/15 email. Ihave included an extra months rental due to the 4 week delivery time

on hatches
- /) Material and labor to install 2 each 66” x 96™ hatches $12,661.00
: . Extra Storing Rental 8.211.00

$20,872.00

If this is proposal acceptable, please add it to the next change order. Feel free to contact
me with any questions.

Sincerely,
C;&%«-“:"

Paul Lawrence
cC: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
Change Order Pending File

PL/Aj

Coletrating 40 Tears of Tusisess




. ’
£ 5
2 4

| onstruction Co.

GENERAL CCNTRACTORS

P.C. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephione (858) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

December 15, 2015

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn:  Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Hydro Excavation
Change Order Proposal # 10

Ref:

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following proposal for hydro excavation of the 36
valve structure and the electrical conduit near the existing administration buildin
agreed to cover the expense of this work to avoid damage to the existing utility }

> modulating
ig. LFUCG
ines in this area.

Hydro Excavate Electrical Conduit $1,185.00
Hydro Excavate Modulating Valve Structure 2,240.00
JCC Overhead and Profit 514.60
$3,939.00
Please add this proposal to the next change order. Feel free to contact me with any
questions.
Sincarely,
0
Paul Lawrence
cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells

Change Order Pending File

PL/j




UDY
Construction Co.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

P.0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (855} 234-6800 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.|udyconstructicnco.com

January 12, 2016

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn: Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Add Structural Supports
Change Order Proposal # 11

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

The following proposal is for the work done to add supports under the pump station
baffle wall as directed in Field Order No. 10. We have documented our cost on|the attached

Force Account Work Order. All quantities have been agreed on with the on-site

inspector.

Add Structural Supports for Field Order No. 10 $12,793.55

If this proposal is acceptable, please add it to a future change order. Feel
me with any questions you may have.

Since

Paul |
Attachment
cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells

Change Order Pending File

PL/;j

free to contact

rely,

T s s i

Lawrence

e




E b

Construction

Co.

103 S CHURCH STREET
P.O.BOX 457
CYNTHIANA, KY 41031

No.

859-234-6900 Fax 859-234-3480
DATE:
FORCE ACCOUNT WORK ORDER BASE JOB ORDER NO.: 201409
COST CODE:
P.0. or SUB NO.:
OWNER ORDER NO.
CHARGE TO:
LEUCS
LABOR ACCOUNTING USE
ACTUAL |PREMIUM| TOTAL }| HOURLY TOTAL FRINGES
TRADE HOURS HOURS | HOURS RATE WAGES & TAXES
Foreman 38.0 38.0 §§ $33.96 | $1,518.48 $455.54
LABOR 78.0 78.0 ) $30.7¢ $2,399.28 $718.78
Operator 38.0 38.0 §i $41.8¢ $1,592.20 3477.66
0.0 $0.00
TOTAL LABOR CHARGES $5,509.96 81,652.98 $§7,162.95
MATERIAL
QUANTITY] UNIT UNIT UNIT EXTENDED
ITEM TOTAL PRICE PRICE
Concrete 6.0 cY 6.0 £83.00 $488.00
Curing Compound 1.8 LS 1.0 $50.00 $50.00
Forms 1.0 LS 1.0 $300.00 $300.00
50,00
TOTAL MATERIAL $848.00
TOTAL MATERIAL CHARGES)| SALESTAX @ $50.48 $858.88
EQUIPMENT - SUPPLIES - OTHER CHARGES
QUANTITY| UNIT UNIT UNIT EXTENDED
ITEM TOTAL PRICE PRICE
Link-Belt LS1i18 Crane 1 WK 1.0 $2,042.00) $B,042.00
Fuel, 0il, Maintenance 1 LS 1.61 §1,021.00 $1,021.00
$0.00
50.00
TOTAL EQUIPMENT - SUPPLIES - OTHER CHARGES $3,063.00
APPROVED RY: TOTAL COST $11,124.83
OWNER - ARCHITECT - SUB OVERHEAD @ 10.00%] $1,112.48
PROFIT @ 5.00% $556.24
CHARGES TO THIS WORK ARE: (] compLeTe
55

BY:

{1 INCOMPLETE

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

| $12,793.



UDY
Construction Co.

GENERAL CCNTRACTORS

P.O. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (859) 234-5900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

March 8, 2016

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn:  Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Additional Concrete
Change Order Proposal # 12

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have placed additional concrete in the pump station wetwell per Fiel

Order No. 16.

I bave attached the force account work order in the amount of $1,968.10 to this proposal. Please
may have.

add this to the next change order. Feel free to contact me with any questions y

Attachment
cc: Ben Williams

Darryl Wells
Change Order Pending File

PL/j

’ éc[’e{f;éztmg« 40 Yearne of %:;:égij




URCH STREET
UDY - No| 23
] ol . CYNTHIANA, KY 41031
Construction Co. 859-234-6900 Fax 859-234-3480
DATE: February 8, 2016
FORCE ACCOUNT WORK ORDER BASE JOB ORDER NO.: L 201409 '
COST CODE: '
£.0. or SUB NO.: -
OWNER ORDER NO. field order #16 .~
CHARGE TO: WORK AUTHORIZED:
LEUCG Vernon Azevedo . -
- LABOR — B — ACCOUNTING USE —
o ~| ACTUAL |PREMIUM| TOTAL || HOURLY | TOTAL FRINGES
TRADE HOURS | HOURS | HOURS || RATE _WAGES & TAXES
foreman ' MR RTEE 2.0 || $39:96 |  $79.92 | | $23.98
operator S 2.0 | . 2.0 I7841.40 $82.80 - $24.84
6 .Laborer- 2hrs. @ 12.0 . 12.0 {| £30.76 $369.12 | 11-16110.74
S | DR 0.0 $0.00 | iEas
TOTAL L ABOR CHARG _ $531.84 | | 5159.55 $691.39
MATERIAL | _
QUANTITY] UNIT H UNIT UNIT EXTENDED
ITEM o TOTAL |  PRICE _PRICE
4500 concrete .. -:.i% - 0 s 1810 ..$83.00 566400
bonding agent. ' 1.0 | $25.00 $25.00
curing. ‘compound 1.0 $25.00° $25.00
15 K $0.00
TOTAL MATERIAL 5714.00
TOTAL MATERIAL CHARGES]| sass Tax @ = __ $42.84 $756.84
EQUIPMENT - SUPPLIES - OTHER CHARGES
QUANTITY] UNIT UNIT UNIT EXTENDED
_ ITEM , |l TotAL PRICE PRICE -
Link-Belt I18 o 1.5] -HR. | s[5 "110.00 $165.00 T
Fuel, 0il, Maintenancé ' 1 s | $90.75
s Lo S : $0.00
‘ R o $0.00 |
TOTAL EQUIPMENT - SUPPLIES - OTHER CHARGES $255.75
APPROVED BY: c TOTAL COST | s1,703.98
OWNER - ARCHITECT - SUB OVERHEAD @ 5.00% $85.20
PROFIT @ 10.00%| $178.932
CHARGES TO THIS WORK ARE: [l compLeTE

BY:

[} INCOMPLETE

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

[ 31,968.10




: -stmciiq Co. E-_- (: E i v

PO AOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41032
Tetophone (859) 234-6900  Fax (BS9) 2343480 APR ] A 2016

wwerjudyconstructionco.com

April 12,2016 BY:
—_—

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Atin:  Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Time Extension
Change Order Proposal # 13

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

Please add 98 days to the contract time for work related to the Lorrilard Air Release
Valve change order and inclement weather that has delayed construction activities for Crom and
Judy Construction Company. This will extend the substantial complction date lo October 31,
2016.

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add it to the next change order. Feel
free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sinderely.

Lawrence

ce: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
Changc Order Pending File

PLA;




Zehnder, Kurt

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Kurt,

The total lighting credit will be 65,500.00. This includes material (lights and control panel) and lab

Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Friday, January 15, 2016 11:34 AM

Zehnder, Kurt

Ben Williams

Lighting Credit

25,000.00 restocking fee for the lights and panel.

The lighting line item in the estimate includes some lights that are not included in the LED package.

The control panel was not preinstalled in the electrical building, so it can be returned and it is incly

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

FO 3ox 457

Cynthiana, KY 41031

Phone 859-234-6500

Fax  859-234-34B0

www judyconstructionco.com

or to install. Thereisa

ided in this credit.




B 8 Construction Co.

GENERAL CONTRAGTORS

P.0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (659) 234-6900 Fax (B59) 234-3450
www.judyconstructionco.com

April 12, 2016

GRW Engineers

801 Corporate Drive
Lexington, KY 40503
Attn;  Kurt Zehnder, P.E.

Ref: Town Branch Wet Weather Storage Facility
Change Order Proposal # 14
Ref: Field Order # 19

Dear Mr. Zehnder,

We have prepared the following proposal to make changes to the site ligh
Order No. 19:

6 each SI-1 fixtures & bases, 1 each SL-2 fixture and base

ting per Field

conduit wiring and labor to install $39,300.
Credit for As Bid Lighting Package (65,600.)

Total Credit  ($26,300.)

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add it to the next change order. Feel

free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

cc:  Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
Change Order Pending File

N a2

Lawrence
ct Manager




